

Seattle University School of Law

## Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

---

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

---

5-4-2012

### Plaintiff-Appellant's Opening Replacement Brief

Anjana Malhotra

Robert Chang

Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center](https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center)



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

---

#### Recommended Citation

Malhotra, Anjana; Chang, Robert; Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic; and Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, "Plaintiff-Appellant's Opening Replacement Brief" (2012). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 59.

[https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu\\_center/59](https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/59)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Mr. Hoisington’s Claims that Defendants Imposed Unconstitutional Conditions of Confinement, Violating His Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Rights .....	17
A.    Conditions of Confinement Are Appropriately Tested Under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	17
B.    The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment and Dismissing the Case Without Addressing All of Mr. Hoisington’s Fourteenth Amendment Claims.....	20
C.    Defendants’ Policies Mandating Strip and Visual Body Cavity Searches, Full Restraints, and Other Treatment Incident to Off-Island Transport Create Unconstitutional Conditions of Confinement, Violating Mr. Hoisington’s Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Rights.....	22
1.    The Policies Mandating Strip and Visual Body Cavity Searches and Full Restraints Are Not Reasonably Related	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
to Legitimate Civil Commitment Objectives in Light of Readily Available Alternatives and Instead Reflect an Exaggerated Response to the State’s Security Concerns.....	24
2. The Adoption of Policies Mandating Strip and Visual Body Cavity Searches Is Punitive and Violates the <i>Youngberg</i> Professional-Judgment Standard.....	28
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Mr. Hoisington’s Claim that the Blanket Strip and Visual Body Cavity Policy Violated His Fourth Amendment Rights.....	32
A. The Fourth Amendment Requires Individualized Suspicion Before a Civilly Committed Resident May Be Subjected to a Strip and Visual Body Cavity Search.....	33
1. Persons Held in Civil Custody Are Not Subject to Punishment.....	33
2. Different Constitutional Standards Apply to Persons Held in Civil Custody than Apply to Prisoners Charged or Convicted of a Crime .....	34
3. Visual Body Cavity Searches of Persons in Custody Under a Civil Commitment Requires Individualized Suspicion.....	38
4. The District Court Erred Because Mr. Hoisington Was Strip Searched Without Any Evidence of Reasonable Suspicion.....	47
B. Even if Individualized Suspicion Is Not Required to Justify a Visual Body Cavity Search of a Civilly Committed Resident, There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact Whether the Search Was Reasonable .....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Legal Standard For Assessing Reasonableness of Strip Search Policy Requires Balancing Restriction of Hoisington’s Constitutional Rights With Valid Civil Commitment Interest .....	50
2. The District Court Erred By Failing to Engage in a Factually Complete or Reasoned Analysis of the Invasiveness of the Strip Search or the Availability of Less Intrusive Alternatives in Evaluating Hoisington’s Strip Search Under the Fourth Amendment .....	51
3. Defendants Did Not Carry Their Burden of Establishing the Absence of a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Whether There Were Less Intrusive Alternatives to Visual Body Cavity Searches that Would Have a De Minimis Impact on Security Concerns .....	54
III. On Remand, Appellant Is Entitled to Proceed on His Fourteenth and Fourth Amendment Claims to Seek Prospective Relief and Monetary Damages to Remedy these Constitutional Violations .....	57
A. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar Prospective Relief .....	57
B. On Remand, Mr. Hoisington Is Entitled to Pursue His Claims for Monetary Damages Because His Rights Were Clearly Established at the Time of the Violation.....	59
IV. Conclusion .....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Act Up!/Portland v. Bagley</i> , 971 F.2d 298 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Adnan v. Santa Clara County Dept. of Corrections</i> , No. 4:02–CV–03451, 2002 WL 32058464 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	42
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
<i>Bacon v. Kolender</i> , Civ. No. 05-0310, 2007 WL 2669541 (S.D. Cal.2007) .....	36
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984) .....	26
<i>Bull v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	39
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	40
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Secondary Education Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	57
<i>Dudgeon v. Cunningham</i> , No. C10-5372 TRL/KLS, 2011 WL 4001099, (W.D. Wash. Aug. 12, 2011).....	32
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	58
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington</i> , No. 10-945, 2012 WL 1069092 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Flores v. Fresno County Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 2009 WL 179775 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	41
<i>Flores v. Meese</i> , 681 F. Supp. 665 (C.D. Cal. 1988).....	42
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984).....	40, 57
<i>Franklin v. Murphy</i> , 745 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	20, 22
<i>Frost v. Symington</i> , 197 F.3d 348 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gary H. v. Hegstrom</i> , 831 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Giles v. Ackerman</i> , 746 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	24, 52
<i>Gomez-Lopez v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	22
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	24, 52
<i>Huguez v. U.S.</i> , 406 F.2d 366 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	42
<i>Hydrick v. Hunter</i> , 500 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	36, 38
<i>In re Detention of Campbell</i> , 986 P.2d 771 (Wash. 1999) .....	19
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 986 P.2d 790 (Wash. 1999) .....	19
<i>In re Detention of Young</i> , 857 P.2d 989 (Wash. 1993) .....	18, 19
<i>In re the Detention of Herzog</i> , No. 00-2-15307-4 SEA (King County Super. Ct. Nov. 21, 2001) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	25
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	18, 34
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	39, 59
<i>Kennedy v. Los Angeles Police Dept.</i> , 901 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	29, 54
<i>Kirkpatrick v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 803 F.2d 485 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	42
<i>Martinez v. County of San Diego</i> , 962 F.2d 14 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	43
<i>Mary Beth G. v. Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	43, 52
<i>May v. Baldwin</i> , 109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Meyers v. Pope</i> , 303 Fed. Appx. 513 (9th Cir.2008) .....	41
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	59
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	47
<i>Noonkester v. Tehama Cty. Sheriff</i> , 2011 WL 2946360 (E.D. Cal. 2011) .....	30
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	25
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	57
<i>Refai v. Lazaro</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Nev. 2009) .....	41
<i>Rivas v. United States</i> , 368 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	43
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009).....	39, 40, 52
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	52
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	39, 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001).....	18, 34
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	40, 47
<i>Sluimer v. Verity, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 54
<i>State v. Hoisington</i> , 123 Wash. App. 138, (Wash. Ct. App. Div. 3 2001).....	3
<i>Sumahit v. Parker</i> , 2009 WL 2879903 (E.D. Cal.) .....	30
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	39
<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 885 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	24, 31
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	26
<i>Tungwarara v. United States</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Turay v. Richards</i> , No. C91-0664RSM, 2007 WL 983132 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 23, 2007) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Rincon</i> , 36 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	42
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	58
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	58
<i>Walker v. Sumner</i> , 917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	30
<i>Way v. County of Ventura</i> , 445 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	24, 44, 52
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	23
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	39
<i>Wong v. Beebe</i> (Wong II), No. 01-718-ST, 2007 WL 1170621 (D. Or. Apr. 10, 2007).....	42
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1,12, 15, 57

42 U.S.C. § 1997 ..... 2, 18

RCW 9.94A.030..... 7

RCW 10.79.060..... 6, 28

RCW 71.09..... 3

RCW 71.09.010..... 34

RCW 71.09.060..... 3

RCW 71.09.080(3)..... 3, 34

RCW 71.09.200..... 3

RCW 71.09.210..... 6

WAC 388-880-110..... 9, 10

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)1 ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)..... 54
